offering. These stockholders may also experience a decline in the market price of their shares, which often reflects to
some degree announced, or potential increases and decreases in net asset value per share. This decrease could be more
pronounced as the size of the offering and level of discounts increases. Further, if existing stockholders do not
purchase any shares to maintain their percentage interest, their voting power will be diluted.

S-16

Edgar Filing: Horizon Technology Finance Corp - Form 497

Impact On Existing Stockholders Who Do Not Participate in this Offering 33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The following chart illustrates the level of net asset value dilution that would be experienced by an existing 0.10%
stockholder who does not participate in this offering at the public offering price of $16.74 per share, which was the
last reported closing price of our common stock on July 16, 2012 with a 4% underwriting discount and $100,000 of
expenses ($16.01 per share net). It is not possible to predict the level of market price decline that may occur following
this offering.

Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public $16.74
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer $16.01
Decrease to Net Asset Value
Total Shares Outstanding 7,640,049 (1) 9,300,049 (2) 21.73 %
Net Asset Value per Share $16.89 $16.73 (0.93 )%
Dilution to Nonparticipating Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A 7,640 7,640
Percentage Held by Stockholder A 0.10 % 0.08 % (17.85)%
Total Net Asset Value Held by Stockholder A $129,040 $127,845 (0.93 )%
Total Investment by Stockholder A (Assumed to Be Net Asset
Value per Share) $129,040

Total Dilution to Stockholder A (Total Net Asset Value Less
Total Investment) $(1,196 )

Investment per Share Held by Stockholder A (Assumed to be
Net Asset Value per Share on Shares Held Prior to Sale) $16.89 $16.89

Net Asset Value per Share Held by Stockholder A $16.73
Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder A (Net Asset Value per
Share Less Investment per Share) $(0.16 )

Percentage Dilution to Stockholder A (Dilution per Share
Divided by Investment per Share) (0.93 )%

(1) Reflects actual shares outstanding at March 31, 2012.
(2) Excludes underwriters� option to purchase 249,000 shares.

Impact On Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in this
Offering

Our existing stockholders who participate in this offering or who buy additional shares in the secondary market at the
same or lower price as we obtain in this offering (after expenses and commissions) will experience the same types of
net asset value dilution as the nonparticipating stockholders, although at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less
than the same percentage of the discounted offering as their interest in our shares of our common stock immediately

[…]

shares, which often reflects to some degree announced or potential increases and decreases in net asset value per
share. This decrease could be more pronounced as the size of the offering and the level of discounts increase.

S-17

Edgar Filing: Horizon Technology Finance Corp - Form 497

Impact On Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in this Offering 35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The following chart illustrates the level of dilution and accretion in this offering for a current 0.10% stockholder that
acquires shares equal to (1) 50% of its proportionate share of the offering (i.e., 830 shares, which is 0.05% of an
offering of 1,660,000 shares) rather than its 0.10% proportionate share and (2) 150% of such percentage (i.e., 2,490
shares, which is 0.15% of an offering of 1,660,000 shares rather than its 0.10% proportionate share) at the public
offering price of $16.74 per share with a 4% underwriting discount and $100,000 of expenses ($16.01 per share net),
which was the last reported closing price of our common stock on July 16, 2012. It is not possible to predict the level
of market price decline that may occur following this offering.

50% Participation 150% Participation
Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public 16.74 16.74
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer 16.01 16.01
Decrease/Increase to Net Asset Value
Total Shares Outstanding 7,640,049 (1) 9,300,049 (2) 21.73% 9,300,049 (2) 21.73%
Net Asset Value per Share $16.89 $16.73 (0.93 )% 16.73 (0.93 )%
Dilution/Accretion to Participating
Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A 7,640 8,470 10.86% 10,130 32.59%
Percentage Held by Stockholder A 0.10 % 0.09 % (8.92 )% 0.11 % 8.92 %
Total Net Asset Value Held by
Stockholder A 129,040 141,733 9.84 % 169,511 31.36%

Total Investment by Stockholder A
(Assumed to be Net Asset Value per
Share on Shares Held Prior to Sale)

$142,935 $170,723

Total Dilution to Stockholder A
(Total Net Asset Value Less Total
Investment)

$(1,201 ) $(1,212 )

Investment per Share Held by
Stockholder A
(assumed to Be Net Asset Value per
Share on Shares Held Prior to Sale)

$16.89 $16.88 $16.85

Net Asset Value per Share Held by
Stockholder A 16.73 16.73

Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder
A
(Net Asset Value per Share Less
Investment per Share)

$(0.15 ) $(0.12 )

Percentage Dilution to Stockholder A
(Dilution per Share Divided by
Investment per Share)

(0.84 )% (0.71 )%

(1) Reflects actual shares outstanding at March 31, 2012.
(2) Excludes underwriters� option to purchase 249,000 shares.

Edgar Filing: Horizon Technology Finance Corp - Form 497

Impact On Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in this Offering 36

Impact On New Investors

Investors who are not currently stockholders and who participate in this offering and whose investment per share is
greater than the resulting net asset value per share due to selling compensation and expenses paid by us will
experience an immediate decrease, although small, in the net asset value of their shares and their net asset value per
share compared to the price they pay for their shares. Investors who are not currently stockholders and who participate

[…]

they pay for their shares. These latter investors will experience a disproportionately greater participation in our
earnings and assets and their voting power than our increase in assets, potential earning power and voting interests due
to such offering. These investors will, however, be subject to the risk that we may make additional discounted
offerings in which such new stockholder does not participate, in which case such new stockholder will experience

S-18

Edgar Filing: Horizon Technology Finance Corp - Form 497

Impact On New Investors 37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

dilution as described above in such subsequent offerings. These investors may also experience a decline in the market
price of their shares, which often reflects to some degree announced or potential decreases in net asset value per share.
This decrease could be more pronounced as the size of the offering and level of discounts increases.

The following chart illustrates the level of dilution or accretion for new investors that will be experienced by a new
investor who purchases the same percentage (0.10%) of the shares in the offering as the stockholder in the prior
examples at the public offering price of $16.74 per share with a 4% underwriting discount and $100,000 of expenses
($16.01 per share net), which was the last reported closing price of our common stock on July 16, 2012.

Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public $16.74
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer $16.01
Decrease to Net Asset Value
Total Shares Outstanding 7,640,049 (1) 9,300,049 (2) 21.73%
Net Asset Value per Share $16.89 $16.73 (0.93 )%
Dilution to Nonparticipating Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A 1,660
Percentage Held by Stockholder A 0.00 % 0.02 %
Total Net Asset Value Held by Stockholder A $27,778
Total Investment by Stockholder A (At Price to Public) $27,788
Total Dilution to Stockholder A (Total Net Asset Value Less
Total Investment) $(11 )

Investment per Share Held by Stockholder A (Assumed to be
Net Asset Value per Share on Shares Held Prior to Sale) $16.74

Net Asset Value per Share Held by Stockholder A $16.73
Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder A (Net Asset Value per
Share Less Investment per Share) $(0.01 )

Percentage Dilution to Stockholder A (Accretion per Share
Divided by Investment per Share) (0.04 )%

(1) Reflects actual shares outstanding at March 31, 2012.